
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 16 September 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Hayden Brawn (Vice-Chair), Ann Cavanagh, 
Charles Gibson (Chair), Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Peter MacDonald, 
Julien Speed and Mike Whiting. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2025 (Minute 
Nos. 186 – 189) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Statement of Community Involvement: Results of Public Consultation 
and Adoption 
 

3 - 46 

 

Issued on Monday, 8 September 2025 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk.  
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4391/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2015-Jul-2025%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=1
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
http://www.swale.gov.uk/


1 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group  

Meeting Date 16th September 2025 

Report Title Statement of Community Involvement – Consultation 
Responses Received and Adoption 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins – Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods  

Head of Service Joanne Johnson - Head of Place 

Lead Officer Anna Stonor – Principal Planning Officer (Policy) and 
Christopher Mansfield Planning Officer (Policy) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the proposed changes to the draft Statement of 
Community Involvement found in Appendix I and II for 
recommendation to Policy and Resources Committee; 
and 

2. To recommend that Policy and Resources Committee 
agree the proposed changes to the draft Statement if 
Community Involvement SCI and that it proceeds to Full 
Council for adoption. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 At the Policy and Resources Committee on 16th October 2024, it was agreed that 

the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), subject to minor changes 
as minuted, be published for public consultation. 
 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to present the proposed changes to the draft SCI 
following the six-week consultation which ran from 21st May to 2nd July and to 
recommend the document proceeds to Policy and Resources Committee.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The SCI sets out how the community can get involved in local planning matters. It 

explains how people can play a part in the preparation of Local Plans, 
Neighbourhood Plans and Supplementary Planning Documents, as well as the 
consideration of planning applications and dealing with unauthorised 
development. It also sets out what is expected from those proposing 
developments.  
 

2.2 Local Plan
[...]

applications 

• adding glossary 

• adding references/links to legislation and more detailed explanation of 
system/processes 

• seeking direct engagement with tourism operators/caravan park owners 
 

2.6 A spreadsheet of comments received and proposed changes to the SCI can be 
found in Appendix I. A draft updated SCI can be found in Appendix II.  

 

3. Proposals 
 

3.1      To note the proposed changes to the draft Statement of Community Involvement 
found in Appendix I and II for recommendation to Policy and Resources; and  

3.2      To recommend that Policy and Resources Committee agree the proposed 
changes to the Statement of Community Involvement and that it proceeds to Full 
Council for adoption. 

 

 

Page 4



3 

 

4.   Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 That members propose to Policy and Resources Committee to reject some or all 

of the suggested changes to the SCI as set out in Appendix I and II. 
 

4.2 That members do not recommend adoption of the SCI and therefore retain the 
current version. 

 
4.3 It is a legislative requirement to update SCIs every five years, and it is beneficial 

to have an up-to-date SCI published in advance of the next consultation phases 
of the Local Plan.  The Local Plan can then be consulted on in line with the new 
document. As such these alternatives are not considered recommended options. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
 
5.1 Specific consultation for the draft SCI took place on the 21st of May for six weeks. 

Officers have worked with colleagues in the Planning Applications and Planning 
Investigations teams in preparing and updating the SCI before and after 
consultation. 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposals in the report align with the following Corporate Plan 
action: 

A Local Plan with local needs and capacity at its heart. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The Local Plan work programme is fully funded across a 
combination of base budget and committed reserves and central 
government grant. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Updating the SCI every five years is a legislative requirement, 
therefore publishing an updated SCI will help meet the Council’s 
statutory requirements. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

There are no direct crime and disorder impacts arising from this 
decision.  

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Page 5



4 

 

People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

The SCI will allow all member’s of Swale society to be involved in 
the planning process. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

No implications identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: SCI Consultation Responses and Summaries 

• Appendix II: Draft Statement of Community Involvement 
 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Planning and Transportation Policy 

Working Group, 17/09/2024 19:00 and Minutes Template for Planning and 

Transportation Policy Working Group Committee on Tuesday, 17 September 2024, 
7.00 pm 

 
8.2 (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Policy and Resources Committee, 16/10/2024 

19:00 and Minutes Template for Planning and Resources Committee on Wednesday, 
16 October 2024 7. pm 

Page 6

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4190/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2017-Sep-2024%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=10
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4190/Public%20reports%20pack%20Tuesday%2017-Sep-2024%2019.00%20Planning%20and%20Transportation%20Policy%20Working%20Group.pdf?T=10
https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/
[...]
 Chapter 2 and the Council’s 
commitment to engaging communities, but suggests several improvements:
2. The list of principles in paragraph 2.5 should be reformatted for clarity, as 
some points are too long and cover multiple themes.
3. Expand on commitments to reach non-digital users through printed 
materials, phone consultations, drop-in events, and use of libraries/local 
centres.
4. Go further in outlining how participation from harder-to-reach groups will be 
actively encouraged.
5. Welcomes committment to feedback which should be prompt and 
accessible including clear summaries of how decisions were made.
6. Require developers/landowners submitting major applications to provide a 
Community Engagement Statement summarising feedback and how it shaped 
proposals.
7. Strengthen the equalities section by referencing the use of Equality Impact 
Assessments and inclusive venues/communication methods.

Partial changes agreed
1. Grateful for support and suggestions for improvement.
2.  List under paragraph 2.5 has been amended to improve clarity.  With regard the longest point of 
paragraph 2.5 (about appropriate representations), it is felt that his needs to be kept as is, due to the 
number of inappropriate representations received. 
3. With regard to detail of how to reach non-digital users, this is set out elsewhere in the draft SCI as is too 
detailed for this section about 'principles'.
4. With regard to detail of how to reach hard to reach groups, this is set out elsewhere in the draft SCI as is 
too detailed for this section about 'principles'.
5. Noted
6.  The draft SCI (7.17) sets out that 'information on how engagement has been undertaken, the issues 
raised and how these have been responded to should be submitted as part of any application'. Not 
including such a statement of engagement would not be a reason for refusing planning permission and as 
such, while it is encouraged, it is not considered appropriate to make it a 'requirement'.
7. An Equalities
[...]
agement process for supplementary planning documents

P
age 13



Duchy of Cornwall SCI25/5-4
1. The comment supports the approach to SPDs but recommends that all 
SPDs adopt a minimum six-week consultation period, consistent with Local 
and Neighbourhood Plans, to align with best practice and public expectations.

No change agreed
1. The consulation period of 4 weeks which is mentioned in this chapter is a statotory minimum. It is likely 
that most consultation periods will be for 6 weeks, but this is dependant on circumstances at the time. 

 National Highways SCI25/7-2
1. Comment emphasises early engagement in plannning related matters

No response required. 
1. Welcomes comment on importance of early engagement. 

Mr H Boswell SCI25/16-5
1. Supports the approach but calls for more targeted engagement with tourism 
and leisure businesses on SPDs affecting holiday parks, and for specific 
guidance to address the unique planning challenges holiday parks face.

No change agreed
1. Welcomes comment and suggested amendments. Any SPD related to holiday parks would seek to 
involve targeted consultation with those experienced and working in leisure and toursim locally, in line 
with point i of 5.5 (Early engagment and preparation of a draft SPD). The need for specific guidance on 
holiday parks is outside the scope of the SCI. 

Planning Policy Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council

SCI25/17-5
1. This chapter is comprehensive, covering all relevant stages and 
consultation methods in line with Regulations.

No change required
1. Welcomes support for this chapter.

Response by Reference Summary SBC Response
Graveney with Goodnestone Parish 
Council

SCI25/4-3 No comment No response required.

National Highways SCI25/7-3
1. Comment emphasises on early engagement in plannning related matters

No response required. 
1. Welcomes comment on importance of early engagement. 

Mr H Boswell SCI25/16-6
1. Council should ensure that local businesses, especially holiday parks, 
should be
[...]
on of issues up to point of 
determination.
6. Strategic sites, hybrid, outline, reserved matter applications are handled in the same way as full applications for 
planning permissions and no distinction has been made in the SCI between them, and is not needed. As a rule the 
Development Management team do not consult the public in relation to discharge of condition applications.
7. Reference to the NPPF and PPG as material considerations has been included in paragraph 7.7 of this chapter

SARAH MOAKES SCI25/6-4
1. Applicants should not just be encouraged, but requried, to consult affected 
parties and provide evidence they have done so.

No change agreed. 
1. Planning Practice Guidance (Paragraph: 027 Reference ID: 5-027-20150415) directs us to where pre-
application public consultation is mandatory.  Otherwise, pre-application engagement with the local 
community is encouraged (and specifically referred to in paragraph 41 of the NPPF and in the SCI 
(Chapters 2 & 7)), but is discretionary.   

National Highways SCI25/7-1
1. Comment emphasises on early engagement in plannning related matters

No response required. 
1. Welcomes comment on importance of early engagement. 

Southern Water Services Ltd SCI25/8-1
1. Comment suggests that sustainaility should mention sustainable urban 
drainange solution. Additionally, although water companies are not statutory 
consultees they prefer to be consulted

Change agreed
1. 'Flood risk, water quality and water resources' have been added to the (non-exclusive) list of material 
considerations to improve clarity and understanding.

P
age 15



Mr H Boswell SCI25/16-7
1. Supports the process and pre-application engagement but asks that:
2. Holiday park owners be notified and consulted on nearby developments due 
to their insight on tourism and local impacts.
3. The Council provide plain-English summaries of complex applications to 
help busy small business

Partial change agreed
1. Welcomes support and specific requests.
2. Secti
[...]
cal plans and other planning-related casework in England.  

3.3 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is produced by the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. It sets out the Government’s planning policies for England 
and how these should be applied through plan preparation and decision making. It is supported by 
the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG), which adds further context to the NPPF. The NPPF and 
PPG are both material considerations in planning decisions.  

3.4 Councillors have a role to play in representing the views of their constituents in plan-making and 
planning applications. Some sit on the planning committee and have a direct role in decision 
making, whilst some sit on committees which oversee the preparation of the Local Plan. Details of 
councillors and their specific roles in the committee structure can be found on our website.  

3.5 The planning system in England is plan-led. Local Plans are produced by local authorities, 
Minerals and Waste Plans by county councils, unitary authorities or national park authorities and 
Neighbourhood Plans by town or parish councils, neighbourhood forums or community 
organisations.  

3.6 The following section provides more detail about the main types of policy plans and documents that 
local authorities are currently expected to produce. Planning documents produced by Swale Borough 
Council are published on the Planning and Regeneration pages of our website 

 

Documents we produce 

a) Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 

3.7 The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) sets out the consultation requirements that will need 

to be followed when preparing policy documents and when consulting on planning applications. SCIs 

should be kept up to date and reviewed at least every 5 years from adoption.  
 

3.8 The preparation of a new SCI is itself subject to consultation, but reviews to an existing SCI do not 

require consultation. 
 

b) Local Development Scheme 

3.9 The 
[...]
 Councils; 

iv. Service providers of all kinds, including the emergency services, utility companies, including water 
companies, and health providers; 

v. Local organisations and societies such as civic or amenity groups; 

vi. Businesses and economic groups including the Kent Medway Economic Partnership; 

vii. Environmental stakeholders e.g. Kent Downs National Landscape (formerly AONB), wildlife trusts; 

viii. Groups who are less likely to be heard (hard to reach groups), and groups with a specific role in 

equalities; 

ix. Individuals (who have asked to be notified); 

x. House builders / developers / agents / landowners / registered providers of affordable housing. 

 

If you wish to be added to the Local Plan’s consultation database, please contact the Planning Policy 
team: in writing to lpcomments@swale.gov.uk / Swale Borough Council, Swale House, East St, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT (with your name, email/postal address); by telephone on 01795 417850. 

 

Plan preparation 

4.6 The plan preparation stage typically includes: evidence gathering on key issues, the development of 

options and a sequence of engagement exercises. Engagement may include both informal methods as 

well as formal methods such as consulting on a draft Local Plan. It is also incumbent on the Council's Ward 

Members to ensure raise residents’ are awareness of proposals in the Local Plan that may affect their 

area. 

 

Page 30

mailto:lpcomments@swale.gov.uk


Draft Statement of Community Involvement 2025  
 

   4  Engagement process for Local Plans  
 

 

4.7 The Council will: 
 

i. Write to consultees to say it intends to produce a Local Plan and invite them to say what issues they 

think the plan should cover; 

ii. Advertise the Council's intention to produce a Local Plan, including a notification on the Council website, 

so that the public and organisations may register their interest; 

iii. Engage with statutory consultees on the evidence base and the consideration of potential policy 

direction; 

iv. Consult on draft policies; 

v. Hold engagement events to support consultations in person and/or online; 

vi. Engage with Town and Parish Councils and other stakeholders, for example, through meetings, 

workshops and forums; 

vii. Issue information through press releases, newsletters, and social media. 
 

4.8 The Council may: 
 

i. Prepare summaries of technical reports; 

ii. Create online surveys; 

iii. Produce further publicity such as posters, leaflets or postcards. 
 

4.9 After consultations have closed the Council will consider representations received and set out the 

main issues raised in a report of the consultation. 

 

Proposed Submission Plan publication and submission for examination 

4.10 At this stage the Council will publish the Proposed Submission Plan and invite representations on 

its legal compliance and soundness as defined in the National Planning Policy Framework. The Council 

will pass all representations to the Planning Inspectorate who will arrange for their consideration by an 

Inspector through an examination process. 
 

4.11 The Council will: 
 

i. Publish a notification on the Council website indicating that the Proposed Submission Plan (the version 

that we consider ready for examination) is being consulted on and invite comments for a minimum of 

six weeks (excluding bank holidays); 

ii. Get in touch directly with consultees to let them know of the publication of the Proposed Submission 

Plan; 

iii. Clearly set out how people and organisations can make valid representations (comments); 

iv. Make all statutory publication documents, including the consultation statement, available for inspection 

electronically and/or in paper form (with fully legible maps), at the Council's offices; 

v. Issue a press release and email people on the Council's consultation database to inform people that 

consultation is taking place. 

 

4.12 The Council will also: 
 

i. Make paper copies o
[...]
 under national legislation. This includes some types of house extensions and changes in 

the use of land or buildings. These are generally referred to as 'permitted development'. 
 

7.4 In addition, some types of development only require the Council's approval on limited aspects of a 

proposal, such as: design and external appearance, transport impacts and flooding information. These 

are generally referred to as 'prior approval' developments. This includes certain changes of use, and certain 

telecoms apparatus. 
 

7.5 Information on permitted development rights and prior approval can be found in legislation and on the 
Planning Portal website. 

 

How we make decisions on planning applications 

a) What we must consider 

7.6 Decisions on planning applications must be made in accordance with the development plan (adopted 

Local Plans and made Neighbourhood Plans), unless there are 'material considerations' that indicate 

otherwise. 
 

7.7 A material consideration is a matter that should be taken into account when deciding a planning 

application. The National Planning Policy Framework and Planning Practice Guidance are material 

considerations. Other material considerations can include, but are not limited to: 
 

i. Overlooking/ loss of privacy; 

ii. Loss of light or overshadowing; 

iii. Parking; 

iv. Highway safety; 

v. Traffic; 

vi. Noise/odour/air quality; 

vii. Flood risk, water quality and water resources; 

viii. Layout and density of building; 

ix. Design, appearance and materials; 

x. Access arrangements; 

xi. Effects on public rights of way; 

xii. Effects on trees and hedgerows; 

xiii. Government policies, e.g. those set out in the National Planning Policy Framework; 

xiv. Human rights (including best interests of children); 

xv. Sustainability; 
Page 40

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/contents
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/
https://assets.publi
[...]
evant planning applications in their area, inviting comments; 
iv. Where required by law and set out in guidance either: display a planning notice on or near the 

application site; publish a newspaper advertisement; post letters to neighbours adjoining the 
application site.  
 

 

7.23 The Council may: 
 

i. Depending on the nature and scale of the proposed development, post letters to properties beyond 

those adjoining the application site which may be affected by the proposed development; 

ii. Notify nearby Town or Parish Councils of relevant planning applications in proximity to their area, 

inviting comments; 

iii. Publish a press notice; 

iv. Consult with other organisations such as the Environment Agency, Natural England, Historic England 

etc. where applicable; 

v. Publicise a weekly list of planning applications on the Council's website. 
 

7.24 The decision on which properties 'may be affected by the proposed development' is made by the 

Council. This is based on professional assessment of the proposal and its likely impacts on the area 

surrounding the site, and planning law and guidance. 
 

During the determination process 

7.25 The Council will: 
 

i. Publish relevant documents on the Council website, including comments received in response to an 

application; 

ii. Consider the issues raised in response to an application; 

iii. If the application is considered at Planning Committee, provide applicants, Town and Parish Council 

representatives, and those who have commented on a planning application, an opportunity to register 

to speak at Planning Committee. 
 

7.26 Due to the volume of representations received it is not possible to acknowledge or enter into 

correspondence regarding all representations submitted. However, all relevant matters raised, up to the 

point of determination, will be fully considered. 
 

7.27 Representations from local people are very important in highlighting material planning considerations. 

Ultimat
[...]
kes its enforcement duties as set out in the Council's Planning Enforcement 

 Strategy. 
 

8.3 More information on the planning enforcement process and the types of actions available with 

unauthorised development can be viewed on the Gov.uk website. 
 

How and when we will involve you in enforcement matters 

8.4 If you suspect a breach of planning control, the best way to report concerns is via the Council's 

website (Planning breaches & enforcement). If you are unable to do this, please write to: Planning 

Investigations, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT. 
 

8.5 An overview of the service and what you can expect from this process is set out in the Council's Local 

Planning Enforcement Strategy. 

  

 

Question 8 

Do you have any comments on Chapter 8, around how the Council deals with unauthorised 

development? 

Dealing with unauthorised development 8 
 

 

Page 45

https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/planning-enforcement-strategy
https://swale.gov.uk/news-and-your-council/strategies-and-policies/planning-enforcement-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/ensuring-effective-enforcement
https://swale.gov.uk/planning-and-regeneration/planning-breaches-and-enforcement/report-a-breach-of-planning-consent#h2


Draft Statement of Community Involvement 2025 

7 Engagement process for planning applications 

 

 

Glossary of planning terms:  
 
TO FOLLOW 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	5 Statement of Community Involvement: Results of Public Consultation and Adoption
	SCI Comments and Responses Spreadsheet
	Sheet1

	Final version SCI PDF 040925




Minutes of the meeting


- 231 - 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 16 September 2025 from 7.00 pm - 7.33 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney, Ann Cavanagh, Charles Gibson (Chair), 
Alastair Gould, Angela Harrison (Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding), Julien Speed 
and Mike Whiting. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Natalie Earl, Kellie MacKenzie, Chris Mansfield and Anna Stonor. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Hayden Brawn, Kieran Golding and James Hunt. 
 

312 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

313 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2025 (Minute Nos. 186 – 189) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

314 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

315 Statement of Community Involvement: Results of Public Consultation and 
Adoption 
 
The Planning Officer (Policy) introduced the report which presented the proposed 
changes to the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), following the six-week 
consultation, and recommended that the document proceeded to the Policy and 
Resources Committee and then Full Council for adoption. 
 
The Planning Officer (Policy) referred to paragraph 2.6 on page 4 of the report, which 
set out some of the comments received.  He drew attention to Appendix I which set out 
the consultation responses and summaries.  The draft updated SCI was set out at 
Appendix II of the report. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members. 
 
A Member referred to discussions at a recent meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee around having longer consultation periods for the local plan, and felt it should 
be included in the updated SCI.  The Chair recalled the meeting and said that no specific 
motion had been agreed at that meeting, but Members had concluded that a six-week 
consultation would be sufficient for the local plan, as Members could agree a longer 
consultation under exceptional circumstances. 
 
A Member asked that it be noted that Members had not seen the glossary to the draft 
SCI.  In response, the Planning Manager (Policy) reported that this was due to 
timetabling and resource issues but it would be available for consideration at the Policy 
and Resources Committee.  She added that it would be the standard glossary and would 
include details of all the acronyms used within the SCI document.   



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Tuesday, 16 September 2025 
 

- 232 - 

In response to a question from a Member, the Principal Planning Officer (Policy) 
confirmed that Southern Water had requested that Flood Risk Water Quality and Water 
Resources be in the list of material planning considerations for planning applications.  
They had also suggested including the issue of ‘sustainable drainage’ but officers 
considered that the more general Flood Risk, Water Quality and Water Resources 
criteria was appropriate. 
 
Councillor Angela Harrison proposed the recommendations in the report, which were 
seconded by Councillor Ann Cavanagh. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• It was important to include sustainable drainage as a material planning 
consideration; 

• appendix II should include a comprehensive list of the statutory authorities; 

• important to highlight how the Council engaged with neighbouring local authorities 
as well as hard to reach groups and residents; 

• needed to be more explicit about how the Council was transparent in its reporting, 
as required by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF); 

• appendix II should include some wording on the Council’s commitment to review 
the document within the next five years; 

• explanation of how representations to local residents were used and what 
feedback was given; 

• referred to paragraphs 7.13 and 7.14 of appendix II and stated that not all 
applicants engaged with the local community including Ward Councillors; 

• referred to paragraph 7.17 of appendix II and asked that the word ‘must’ replaced 
the word ‘should’ in the second sentence; 

• there should be an obligation on officers to inform Ward Members and Parish 
Councils when a major application was coming forward; 

• referred to paragraph 7.22 of appendix II and requested that the wording “Notify 
ward councillors….” be added to point (iii); 

• referred to paragraph 7.25 of appendix II and said it should be made clear that for 
public speaking at Planning Committee there was only one slot for each category.  
The current wording gave the impression that anyone could register; 

• paragraph 7.32 of Appendix II, Appealing a Planning Decision, should also 
include details of procedures for legal challenges to applications which had been 
granted permission by the Council; 

• concerned that not all the relevant planning documents for Kent County Council 
(KCC) planning applications were published on the Council’s planning portal, this 
needed to be addressed; 

• should be made clear that Regulations 18 and 19 were for a ‘minimum’ six-week 
consultation period, but the relevant committee had discretion to extend; 

• the SCI should note that it was a legal requirement to publish S106 Agreements 
ahead of Planning Committee meetings; 

• planning reports should include whether or not applicants had engaged with the 
local community prior to submitting their application; and 

• three minutes to speak at planning committee was not sufficient if you were 
speaking on a major application. 

 
In response, the Principal Planning Officer (Policy) reported that officers from the 
Planning Development Team said it would be unreasonable for the Council to add the 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Tuesday, 16 September 2025 
 

- 233 - 

word ‘must’ to paragraph 7.17, as it would not be a valid reason for refusing a planning 
application.  She said wording could be added to clarify appealing a planning decision 
and public speaking at Planning Committee. 
 
The Planning Manager (Policy) said that they would discuss the inclusion of ward 
members to paragraph 7.22, and also planning officers including a paragraph confirming 
engagement with the local community with the Head of Place and the Planning Manager 
(Planning Applications).  Her response would be included in the report to the Policy and 
Resources Committee. 
 
The Chair agreed to write to the Chair of the Constitution Working Group about 
increasing the time limit for public speaking on major planning applications. 
 
Recommendations to Policy and Resources Committee: 
 
(1) That the proposed changes to the draft Statement of Community Involvement 

found in Appendix I and II be noted. 
(2) That the proposed changes to the draft Statement of Community Involvement 

(SCI) be agreed and proceeded to Full Council for adoption.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


